

Control Number: 46169



Item Number: 30

Addendum StartPage: 0

DOCKET NO. 46169

RECEIVED

APPLICATION OF EL PINON WATER§SUPPLY AND SIMPLY AQUATICS,§INC. FOR SALE, TRANSFER, OR§MERGER OF FACILITIES AND§CERTIFICATE RIGHTS IN SAN§AUGUSTINE COUNTY§

2017 JUN 14 PM 12: 53 PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION FILING CLERK OF TEXAS

ORDER NO. 8 FINDING NOTICE SUFFICIENT AND ESTABLISHING DEADLINES FOR REMAINDER OF PROCEEDING

This Order addresses Commission Staff's June 13, 2017 recommendation that the notice of this application provided by the applicants be deemed sufficient and Staff's proposed procedural schedule. Commission Staff stated that on May 30, 2017, applicants filed an affidavit of proof of notice to current customers, neighboring systems, and cities, and on June 12, 2017, applicants filed a copy of the actual notice issued. Notice was completed on May 17, 2017, therefore, the 120-day deadline to approve the sale administratively or require a public hearing is September 14, 2017. Commission Staff proposed a procedural schedule based on that deadline.

Consistent with Commission Staff's recommendation, the notice of this application that was provided by the applicants is sufficient. In addition, the following procedural schedule is adopted, as proposed.

EVENT	DATE
Notice completed	May 17, 2017
Deadline for intervention	June 16; 2017
Deadline for Commission Staff to request a hearing or file a recommendation on approval of the sale and on the certificate amendment	July 17, 2017
Deadline for parties to file a response to Commission Staff's recommendation	July 31, 2017
120-day deadline for the Commission to approve the sale or require a hearing	September 14, 2017

1 SIGNED AT AUSTIN, TEXAS the day of June 2017.

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

odsor SUSAŃ E. GOODSON

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

q:\cadm\docket management\water\stm\46xxx\46169-8 not suff proc sch.docx